CITY OF LOOKOUT MOUNTAIN, GEORGIA

ತಿಗೆ ಲೇಶ

ORDINANCE NO. 159

AN ORDINANCE

To approve the execution for and on behalf of the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia, of an Intergovernmental Contract with Walker County, Georgia, and the Cities of Chickamauga, Fort Oglethorpe, LaFayette and Rossville, Georgia, to provide for the completion of various projects within the incorporated and unincorporated areas of Walker County through the implementation of a Special Purpose Local Option Sales and Use Tax as permitted by Georgia law.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia, and it is hereby ordained:

SECTION 1. PURPOSE AND INTENT. The City Council of the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia, has determined that it is in the best interests and general welfare of the City and its inhabitants for the City to enter into an Intergovernmental Contract with Walker County, Georgia, and the Cities of Chickamauga, Fort Oglethorpe, LaFayette and Rossville, Georgia, said contract to provide for the completion of various projects within the incorporated and unincorporated areas of Walker County through the implementation of a Special Purpose Local Option Sales and Use Tax as permitted by Georgia law.

SECTION 2. The City of Lookout Mountain is hereby authorized to enter into an Intergovernmental Contract in substantially the form attached hereto with Walker County and the Cities of Chickamauga, Fort Oglethorpe, LaFayette and Rossville, Georgia. The Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute the attached Intergovernmental Contract for and on behalf of the City of Lookout Mountain and their signatures on the said contract are hereby ratified and confirmed in all respects.

SECTION 3. PART OF CODE OF ORDINANCES. It is the intention of the governing body and it is hereby ordained that the provisions of this Ordinance shall become and be made a part of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia, and the sections of this Ordinance may be numbered to accomplish that intention.

SECTION 4. SEVERABILITY. If any section, subsection, sentence or clause of this Ordinance be adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the Ordinance as a whole or of any section, subsection, sentence or clause hereof not adjudged invalid.

SECTION 5. REPEALER. All other ordinances or parts thereof heretofore enacted by the City in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 6. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall be effective ten (10) days after its adoption by at least three (3) members of the council of the City after two (2) readings at least one (1) week apart.

APPROVED ON first reading on April $\frac{23}{}$, 1993.

ser w. Member of City Council Lookout Mountain, Georgia

tim 1 Love Member of City Council Lookout Mountain, Georgia

pre siji

Member of City Council

Lookout Mountain, Georgia

Member of City Council Lookout Mountain, Georgia

Member of City Council Lookout Mountain, Georgia

Mayor of Lookout Mountain, GA

2

APPROVED AND ADOPTED ON second reading on ______

Ellera Wen Member of City Council Lookout Mountain, Georgia

Member of City Council Lookout Mountain, Georgia

Member of City Council Lookout Mountain, Georgia

note

Member of City Council Lookout Mountain, Georgia

in el Member of City Council

Lookout Mountain, Georgia

ATTEST: City Clerk of Lookout Mountain, Georgia

25

1993.

Mayor of Lookout Mountain, GA